During the 20X0‑X1 financial year, the Department did not recognise an investment property, which was contributed to it

for nil consideration. This error had the effect of understating investment properties and income for the year ended

30 June 20X1 by $2 500 000. The error also had the effect of understating investment properties and accumulated

surplus as at 30 June 20X1 by $2 500 000.

9.6.2 Error in not consolidating a controlled entity

Innovation Victoria was established on 1 July 2019 as a new entity of the Department of Technology under the

Innovation Victoria Act 2019. The Department determined that it controlled Innovation Victoria based on the control

criteria in AASB 10 but due to an inadvertent human error, the Department did not include Innovation Victoria in its group

financial statements for the 20X0‑X1 reporting period.

166 Model Report for Victorian Government Departments

Impact of correction of an error on the consolidated operating statement ($ million)

For the period ended

30 June 20X2

For the period ended
30 June 20X1

(restated)

Consolidation of
Innovation Victoria

(100% owned)

For the period ended
30 June 20X1 as

previously presented

Interest 3 864 2 897 (50) 2 947

Sale of goods and services 1 839 1 346 50 1 296

Other income 101 771 82 017 .. 82 017

Total income from transactions 107 474 86 260 .. 86 260

Employee expenses (13 767) (10 970) 1 950 (12 920)

Depreciation (15 099) (12 157) 900 (13 057)

Interest expense (2 366) (2 336) 1 050 (3 386)

Other operating expenses (50 020) (51 958) .. (51 958)

Total expenses from transactions (81 252) (77 421) 3 900 (81 321)

Net result from transactions (net
operating balance)

26 222 8 839 .. 4 939

Share of net profits/(losses) of
associates and joint entities,
excluding dividends

1 286 1 397 (3 900) 5 297

Other gains/(losses) from other
economic flows

(13 947) (4 213) .. (4 213)

Total other economic flows
included in net result

(12 661) (2 816) (3 900) 1 084

Net result from continuing
operations

13 561 6 023 .. 6 023

Net result from discontinued
operations

1 229 3 856 .. 3 856

Net result 14 790 9 879 .. 9 879

Total other economic flows – other
comprehensive income

6 413 4 101 .. 4 101

Comprehensive result 21 203 13 980 .. 13 980

Impact of correction of an error on the consolidated balance sheet ($ million)

Assets
As at

30 June 20X2
As at 30 June 20X1

(restated)

Consolidation of
Innovation Victoria

(100% owned)

As at 30 June 20X1
(as previously

reported)

Cash and deposits 59 528 48 648 ( 800) 47 848

Receivables 36 045 20 544 (2 000) 22 544

Investments accounted for using equity
method

5 187 6 112 6 000  112

Other financial assets 22 548 28 488 .. 28 488

Total financial assets 123 308 103 792 4 800 98 992

Inventories 12 056 19 733 .. 19 733

Property, plant and equipment 83 044 76 807 5 200 71 607

Other non‑financial assets 22 826 27 455 .. 27 455

Total non‑financial assets 117 926 123 995 5 200 118 795

Total assets 241 234 227 787 10 000 217 787

Liabilities

Payables 17 591 16 704 10 000 6 704

Other liabilities 80 010 96 122 .. 96 122

Total liabilities 97 601 112 826 10 000 102 826

Equity

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) 78 633 71 133 .. 71 133

Physical asset revaluation surplus 7 338 3 759 .. 3 759

Financial assets available‑for‑sale  200 1 723 .. 1 723

Contributed capital 57 460 38 345 .. 38 345

Net worth 143 631 114 960 .. 114 960

9. OTHER DISCLOSURES

Model Report for Victorian Government Departments 167

Impact of correction of an error on the consolidated cash flow statement ($ million)

Line item

As at 30 June
20X2

As at 30 June
20X1

(restated)

Consolidation
of Innovation

Victoria
(100%

owned)

As at
30 June

20X1 (as
previously
reported)

Receipts from government 78 344 87 135 (500) 87 635

Receipts from other entities 5 536 4 373 (1 400) 5 773

Interest received 1 749 1 606 .. 1 606

Dividends received 1 698 1 611 .. 1 611

Other receipts  516  262 ..  262

Total receipts 87 843 94 987 (1 900) 96 887

Payments of grants and other transfers (36 227) (47 011) .. (47 011)

Payments to suppliers and employees (22 979) (19 167) (1 500) (19 792)

GST paid to the ATO (3 055) (3 497) .. (3 497)

Interest and other costs of finance paid (2 427) (2 507) .. (2 507)

Other payments (6 382) (3 200) .. (3 200)

Total payments (71 070) (75 382) 14 500 (76 882)

Net cash flows from operating activities 16 773 19 605 (3 400) 20 005

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities (25 403) (23 124) .. (23 124)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities 30 607 13 711 .. 13 711

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 20 411 9 241 (3 400) 12 641

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 45 446 35 094 13 000 22 094

Effect of exchange rate on cash held in foreign currency ( 471)  160 (8 800) 8 960

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 64 434 44 494  800 43 694

Guidance – Correction of prior period errors and changes in accounting policy and accounting

estimates

Prior period errors

Material prior period errors shall be retrospectively corrected in the first complete set of financial statements authorised

for issue after their discovery by:

• restating the comparative amounts for the prior period(s) presented in which the error occurred

• if the error occurred before the earliest prior period presented, restating the opening balances of assets, liabilities and

equity for the earliest prior period presented. [AASB 108.42]

Exceptions to this will be made to the extent that it is impracticable to determine the: